Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the assumptions made in preparing the cash flow projections for the
Cerro de Maimón project will prove accurate, and actual results may be materially greater or less than those
contained in the cash flow projections. For these reasons, as well as the bases and assumptions on which the cash
flow projections were compiled, the inclusion of such cash flow projections herein should not be regarded as an
indication that the Company, or any of its representatives, considers such information to be an accurate prediction of
future events, and the cash flow projections should not be relied upon as such. The Company does not intend to
update or otherwise revise the cash flow projections to reflect circumstances existing after the date when made or to
reflect the occurrence of future events even in the event that any or all of the assumptions are shown to be in error.

Production Schedule Sensitivity Analyses

The Production Schedule Sensitivity Analysis includes the sensitivity analyses in Table 1-6 on the base case IRR for
the Cerro de Maimón project:

Updated Results of Sensitivity Analysis
Table 1-6

NPV @ 5% NPV @ 10% Net Cash Flow Variable IRR (%) (US$, Millions)
Ore grade, +5% 29.7 35.2 22.9 52.8
Ore grade 26.1 30.0 18.7 46.3
Ore grade, - 5% 22.6 24.9 14.6 39.8
Copper price, +10% 32.8 40.6 27.1 59.8
Copper price 26.1 30.0 18.7 46.3
Copper price, -10% 19.0 19.4 10.2 32.7
Opcost, +10% 24.6 27.6 16.7 43.1
Opcost 26.1 30.0 18.7 46.3
Opcost, -10% 27.7 32.5 20.6 49.4
Capex, +10% 23.0 27.1 16.0 43.2
Capex 26.1 30.0 18.7 46.3
Capex, -10% 29.8 32.9 21.4 49.4

The Production Schedule Sensitivity Analysis concluded that the Cerro de Maimón project is sensitive to production
schedule, external economic criteria related to metal prices, increases in operating costs and increases in required
capital expenditures. Capital and operating costs were calculated in the Production Schedule Sensitivity Analysis
from first principles using price quotations and known manpower and equipment productivities. The Production
Schedule Sensitivity Analysis notes that multiple studies to evaluate and verify grade and tonnage have been
performed and have taken the appropriate steps to review the accuracy of the resource estimates. Further risk